

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES GOVERNMENT OF GUAM 155 HESLER PLACE

HAGATNA, GUAM 96910



LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO GOVERNOR

> JOSHUA F. TENORIO LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP)

ARTHUR U. SAN AGUSTIN, MHR

LAURENT SF DUENAS, MPH, BSN DEPUTY DIRECTOR

> TERRY G. AGUON DEPUTY DIRECTOR

The Division of Environmental Health of the Department of Public Health and Social Services (DEH/DPHSS) is requesting for proposals from qualified offerors for the following program service:

RFP/DPHSS 2022-005: PROFESSIONAL ASSESSMENT SERVICES OF THE GUAM ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORY

Project funding provided by the United States Department of Interior, Office of Insular Affairs, Building and Sustaining the Capacity of the Guam Environmental Public Health Laboratory (Grant Document Number D18AP00142 and Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number 15.875).

The purpose of the services is to assess the conditions of the Guam Environmental Public Health Laboratory (GEPHL) in determining compliance with the Bio-Safety Level 2/3 requirements.

RFP Program Specifications are available for public viewing and may be picked up at the DEH/DPHSS, located at 155 Hesler Place, Hagatna, GU 96910 (former Guam Legislative Building) beginning Friday, July 15, 2022 at 8:00 a.m., and is downloadable at <u>www.dphss.guam.gov</u> in a pdf format. DEH/DPHSS requires prospective offerors/respondents to register with DEH/DPHSS to ensure that they receive notices regarding any changes or updates to the RFP. DEH/DPHSS shall not be liable for failure in providing notices to any party who does not register its contact information. Contact person for the RFP: Ms. Francine Salas, Management Analyst, Telephone: (671) 922-2546 or 2541, Email: <u>francine.salas@dphss.guam.gov</u>. Interested offerors shall submit proposals to: Division of Environmental Health, Attention: Mr. M. Thomas Nadeau, Chief Environmental Public Health Officer, 155 Hesler Place, Hagatna, Guam, 96910 no later than 5:00 p.m. ChST, Friday, August 5, 2022. Late submissions shall not be evaluated.

ARTHUR U. SAN AGUSTIN, MHR, Director

Ad paid for by local Government of Guam Funds, Division of Environmental Health, DPHSS.